

mdem.maryland.gov
877-636-2872
7229 Parkway Drive, Suite 200 | Hanover, MD 21076

Governor | Wes Moore Lt. Governor | Aruna Miller Secretary | Russell J. Strickland

FAVORABLE - HB 445 Criminal Law - Interference with a Public Safety Answering Point - Penalties

Judicial Proceedings

Maryland Department of Emergency Management Hearing Date: 4 FEB 2025

The Maryland Department of Emergency Management (MDEM) writes today in support of **HB 445** - Criminal Law - Interference with a Public Safety Answering Point - Penalties.

**HB 445** is a crucial step toward protecting access to critical emergency services for Maryland residents. This bill will criminalize actions taken intentionally to disrupt the operations of Maryland's Public Safety Answering Points (also known as 9-1-1 Centers), the universal access point to emergency services.

The Maryland Department of Emergency Management, home to the Maryland 9-1-1 Board, recognizes the importance of this bill and we respectfully request a favorable report. Public Safety Answering Points are critical in the chain of public safety response in Maryland. The current statute specifies penalties for interference with other critical services including State government, public utilities, healthcare facilities and public schools. Public Safety Answering Points should be added to this statute to ensure any individual seeking to disrupt the first node in our life-saving emergency services system is penalized and held accountable.

In conclusion, the Maryland Department of Emergency Management respectfully requests a favorable report on **HB 445** - **Criminal Law** - **Interference with a Public Safety Answering Point** - **Penalties.** If you have any questions, please contact Anna Sierra, MDEM legislative liaison: anna.sierra1@maryland.gov.